
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pensions Committee 
 
Tuesday, 28 June 2016, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Monday, 20 June 2016 

 
 

Pensions Committee 
Tuesday, 28 June 2016, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr R W Banks (Chairman), Mr A I Hardman, 

Mr R C Lunn (Vice Chairman), Mr R J Sutton and 
Mr P A Tuthill 
 

 Coopted Members  
 
 Mr V Allison Employer Representative 
 Mr A Becker Employee 

Representative 
 Mr R J Phillips Herefordshire Council 

 
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Director of 
Resources in writing or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of 
their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day 
before the meeting (in this case 27 June 2016). Further details are 
available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through the 
telephone number/e-mail address below. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2016 (previously 
circulated – pink pages) 

 

5  LGPS Central Pool Business Case 
 

1 - 110 

6  Worcestershire County Council Business Case - Asset Pooling 
To follow. 

 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

7  Pension Fund Annual Report 
 

111 - 190 

8  Pension Investment Update 
 

191 - 202 

9  Administering Authority - Administration Update 
 

203 - 208 

 



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 28 June 2016 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
28 June 2016 
 
LGPS Central pool business case  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the LGPS Central Business 
Case submission to government be endorsed by the Committee subject to the 
following qualification: 
 

 Allocation of the authorised Collective Investment Vehicle's Operator 
running costs to be further explored with other Pension Fund 
representatives to ensure fair sharing of costs across the Funds in 
the pool. 

 

Background 
 

2. In the July Budget 2015, the Chancellor announced the Government’s intention to 
work with Local Government Pension Scheme administering authorities to ensure 
that they pool investments to significantly reduce costs while maintaining overall 
investment performance.  

 
3. On 25 November 2015, DCLG published its response to the May 2014 
consultation (Opportunities for collaboration, cost savings and efficiencies). It said 
responsibility for asset allocation would stay with the 90 administering authorities and 
that savings could be delivered through the use of asset pooling and, 
[...]
r by the Pensions Committee.  
 

LGPS Central Pool Business Case  
 

9.  The pool business case and associated papers is set out in the appendix to this 
report. The business case details; the £35bn scale of the pool, which exceeds the 
government's requirements, the proposed authorised collective investment vehicle 
governance arrangements, an estimated base case cost saving over the period 
2017/18 to 2032/33 of £183m for the total pool and also the pool's commitment to 
developing an improved capacity to invest in infrastructure.   
 
10. Scenario cost savings analysis is provided to demonstrate the potential savings 
benefits of increased internal management, as the pool establishes its internal 
investment management sub funds.  

 
11. The WCC pool business case included on the committee's agenda details the 
estimated impact on Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund of continued 
membership of LGPS Central together with key considerations of the Committee. 

 

 
Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Name: Sean Pearce, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: 01905 766268 
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 LGPS Central pool business case- Appendix  
 

Page 2

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Pensions Committee – 28 June 2016 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 
are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: DCLG Local 
Government Pension Scheme Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 28 June 2016 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2016 
 
PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Pension Fund Annual Report 
and Accounts 2015/16 be approved. 

 

Background Information 

2. The annual report is a key communications channel between the fund and a wide 
variety of stakeholders. The report contains information relating to fund investments, 
administration, governance, valuations, accounts and membership.  
 

Legislative Requirements and Guidance 

3. The requirement for and content  requirements of LGPS pension fund annual 
reports in England and Wales was initially introduced under Regulation 34 of the LGPS 
(Administration) Regulations 2008. For reporting periods beginning 1 April 2014 and beyond, 
the statutory requirement in England and Wales can be found in Regulation 57 of The Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.   

4. CIPFA published updated guidance in September 2014 that represents a general 
framework for pension fund administering authorities to meet their statutory obligation to 
prepare and publish an annual report for the pension fund. The Department for 
Communities and Local Government has adopted this guidance as statutory guidance 
for the purposes of regulation 57(3) in the 2013 Regulations. 

5. The CIPFA guidance included the requirement for specific information to be 
published to assist the production of the scheme annual report compiled by the LGPS 
scheme advisory board. 

 
Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sean Peace, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: 01905 846268 
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Page 111

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Pensions Committee – 28 June 2016 

 

Supporting Information 
 

 Pension Fund Annual Report (Appendix) 
 

[...]
oyer contribution rates to be kept as nearly constant as possible 
and at reasonable cost to the taxpayers, scheduled, designated, community  
and admitted bodies 

  

manage employers’ liabilities effectively 

  

ensure that sufficient resources are available to meet all liabilities as they fall 
due, and 

  

maximise the returns from investments within reasonable risk parameters. 

The purpose of the Scheme is to: 

  

receive monies in respect of contributions, transfer values and investment 
income, and 

  

pay out monies in respect of scheme benefits, transfer values, costs, charges 
and expenses. 

 
 

Key headlines 
 
 

- The value of the Fund’s net assets 
decreased by £35.0 million from £1,987.3 
million at 31 March 2015 to £1,952.3 
million at 31 March 2016:  

 
- Recurring income from contributions 

increased by 4.2%, as a result of an 
increased number of contributors to the 
fund, partly due to the impact of Auto 
Enrolment, combined with an uplift in 
contribution rates following the 2013 
actuarial valuation.  Net investment 
earnings decreased by 6.6%, whilst 
ongoing expenditure increased by 5.6%.  
 

- Contributions from staff and employers 
plus interest and dividends received 
exceeded benefits paid in 2015/16 by 
£48.5 million. It is expected that an 
operating surplus will exist for the 
foreseeable future. 
 

 
- During the year a surplus resulted on the 

Pension Fund account totalling for 
2015/16 £38.6 million, an increase of 
£49.7 million from the deficit of £11.1 
million for 2014/15. A group transfer out 
of the Probation Service to the Greater 
Manchester Pension Fund of £52.3million 
took place in February 2015 due to the 
national restructuring of the National 
Offender Management Service, without 
which a surplus of £41.2 million would 
have resulted on the pension fund 
account for 2014/15. 

 

1,500.00

1,600.00

1,700.00

1,800.00

1,900.00

2,000.00

Net Assets 31
March 2016

Net Assets 31
March 2015

£m 

Fund's Net Asset Value 

Surplus / Deficit on pension fund account 

 

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

40

50

2015/16 2014/15 excluding
group transfer out

2014/15

Page 117



 
- An analysis of changes within the fund's membership profile is displayed below: 

 
 

  31 March   31 March     

  2015   2016 Change Change 

          % 

            

Contributors to the fund* 21,569   22,697 1,128 +5.2 

Pensions paid 15,768   16,353 585 +3.7 

Deferred members** 17,938   18,771 833 +4.6 

  55,275   57,821     

 
* The increase in contributors to the fund is in part a result of Automatic Enrolment, which is required under the Occupational 

and Personal Pension Schemes (Automatic Enrolment) regulations 2010.  
 

** The increase in deferred members is in part due to employers reducing staff headcount and the ex-employees choosing to 
retain their accrued benefits in the scheme as opposed to transferring out. 

 
Governance 
 
The Public Service Pensions Bill was introduced in the House of Commons on 13 September 2012, which set out governance 
requirements for the new look Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) introduced in 2014/15. LGPS regulations on the new 
governance requirements were published in the first quarter of 2015 and Council approved recommendations in February 2015 to 
introduce a new Pension Committee from 1

st
 June 2015 and to implement a Pension Board from 1

st
 April 2015. The new Pension 

Committee replaced the Shadow Pension Committee, which had been in operation thoughout 2014/15. 

The Pension Fund's Governance Policy Statement is published on the Council's website. The Policy Statement ensures that the 
Fund's governance arrangements comply with the LGPS Regulations and are aligned to prescribed best practice guidance  

The new governance arrangements include the establishment of a Pension Investment Advisory Panel and Pension Administration 
Forum to support the Pension Committee in its role as Scheme Manager.  
 
Management of the fund's asse
[...]
sion Committee takes advice from the Pension Administration Advisory Forum to enable the Pension Committee to 
discharge its responsibility effectively.  

 
3. Pension Committee 
 
3.1 The Pension Committee discharges the responsibilities of the Council as Administering Authority of the Fund pursuant 

to Section 101 and Regulations under Section 7 of the Superannuation Act 1972.  
 
3.2 The Pension Committee discharges the responsibilities for management of the administration of the Fund. However it 

will take views from the Pension Administration Advisory Forum to enable it to discharge its duties effectively. 
 
3.3 The Pension Committee discharges the responsibilities for the strategic management of the Fund's assets. However, it 

will take strategic advice from the Pension Investment Advisory Panel to enable it to discharge its duties effectively. The 
dates of Pension Committee meetings will be synchronised with those of the Pension Investment Advisory Panel to 
ensure investment decisions are reviewed without unnecessary delay.  

 

3.4 The Council appoints the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Pension Committee.  The Chairman of the particular 

meeting has a second or casting vote in the case of equality of votes. 
 
3.5  The Pension Committee is a formal committee of the Council and comprises a total of 8    voting members:  

 5 Worcestershire County Councillors  

 1 co-opted Councillor as nominated by Herefordshire Council (being the second largest employer in the Fund)  

 1 co-opted voting employer representative and  

 1 co-opted voting employee representative from a relevant Union.   
 

The 5 County Councillor members are formally appointed by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services in accordance 
with political balance requirements from time to time and the nominations of the relevant Group Leaders, and the 3 co-
optees are co-opted by the Chairman of the Committee.  

 
3.6 The Pension Committee will be advised by on an ad hoc basis by an 
[...]
to hold the appropriate knowledge and skills to discharge their 

responsibility effectively – see Section 8.  
 
3.10 The responsibility for advising the Pension Committee is delegated to the Chief Financial Officer.   
 
3.11 Members of the Pension Committee have equal access to Pension Committee agenda papers and associated 

appendices  in accordance with the legislation and constitutional Rules relating to access to information for committees.  
Formal meetings of the Committee will take place in public unless it has resolved to move into exempt session in 
accordance with the applicable access to information provisions.  

 
4. Pension Board 
 
 Please see separate Pension Board Terms of Reference document.  
 
5. Pension Investment Advisory Panel  
  
5.1 The Pension Investment Advisory Panel provides the Pension Committee with strategic advice concerning changes to 

the Fund's asset allocation, the termination and appointment of Investment Managers and Independent Financial 
Advisers.  It is not a decision-making body or formal committee, and will not normally meet in public. 

  
5.2 The Chief Financial Officer appoints the members of the Pension Investment Advisory Panel, which comprises of:  

 four County Councillors 

 the Chief Financial Officer  

 the Principal Accountant – Pension Fund and;  

 one employee representative.  
 

The composition of the Pension Investment Advisory Panel is intended to reflect the abilities and knowledge of the 
individuals in matters relating to the investment of the Fund's assets rather than political representation.  All members of 
the Panel are entitled to vote if necessary for the Panel to fulfil its role and provide advice to the Pension Committee 
regarding the administration of the fund's assets. 

 
The Chairman of the Panel is appointed from amongst its members by the Chairman of the Pensions Committee. 

 
5.3 Terms of reference: 
 

The Pension Investment Advisory Panel will meet at least quarterly or othe
[...]
stments and Accounts please contact: 
 
Mark Forrester 
Telephone (01905) 766513 
Fax: (01905) 766578 
Email address: MForrester@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
If you have any queries on the benefits or costs of membership of the Pension Fund please contact: 
 
Linda Probin 
Telephone (01905) 766511 
Fax: (01905) 766569 
Email address: LProbin@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Or you can write to:- 
 
Sean Pearce 
Chief Financial Officer 
Worcestershire County Council 
County Hall 
Worcester 
WR5 2NP 
 
Copies of this Annual Report and further information can also be found on the Worcestershire County Council website: 
(www.worcestershire.gov.uk) 
 

 

Page 189

mailto:MForrester@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:LProbin@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 28 June 2016 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2016 
 
PENSION INVESTMENT UPDATE   
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1.  The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 
a) the Independent Financial Adviser's fund performance summary and 

market background be noted;  
 
b) the update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the Pension 

Investment Advisory Panel be noted; and 
 
c) the termination of the Capital International mandate and transition of the 

assets to the LGIM passive equity portfolio be noted. 
 

Background 
 

2.  The Committee will receive regular updates on fund performance. The fund's 
Independent Financial Adviser has provided a fund performance summary and a 
brief market background update (Appendix 1). The market background update is 
provided to add context to the relative performance and returns achieved by the 
fund's investment managers. 
 
3. The Committee will also receive regular updates regarding 'on watch' managers 
and will receive recommendations in relation to manager termination in the event of a 
loss of confidence in managers by the Advisory Panel (Appendix 1). 

 

Nomura 
 

4.  Nomura underperformed the index benchmark in the quarter ended 31 March by 
1.7% but  in the twelve months to March 2016 had outperformed the benchmark by 
+1.0%, which was 0.5% behind the target outperformance of +1.5%. Over the past 
three years Nomura have underperformed their performance target by 1.0% per 
annum. 
 
5. The ex-Japan elements of the portfolio detracted from total portfolio performance 
in Q1 of 2016 and Nomura remain passively invested in Australia, in terms of stock 
selection, whilst having struggled to retain expertise in this market. 
 
6. Although is it recognised that portfolio performance has improved, it is 
recommended that a further period of sustained outperformance is required from 
both the Japan section of the portfolio as well as the developed Asia ex-Japan 
section before Nomura are taken off watch. The fee discount for the Asia ex-Japan 

Page 191



 

Pensions Committee – 28 June 2016 

 

section of the mandate remains in place until rolling three year performance reaches 
target. 

 

Capital International 
 

7. Capital International's mandate was terminated following the decision by the 
Committee at its meeting on 27 April 2017 (Minute no. 39 refers) and the portfolio 
assets were transitioned to the North America section of the LGIM passive equity 
portfolio. 

 

JP Morgan – Emerging Markets 
 

8. JP Morgan (Emerging Markets) portfolio underperformed their benchmark over 
the quarter by 0.7%. Performance for the year ended March 2016 was 1.2% ahead 
of benchmark and therefore 0.8% behind their target outperformance of +2.0% per 
annum. Over the past three years JP Morgan have underperformed their 
performance target by 1.0% per annum. 
 
9. It is recommended that JP Morgan remain 'on watch' until consistent 
outperformance is regained. 
 

JP Morgan – Bonds 
 

10.  The JP Morgan Bond portfolio underperformed their benchmark by 0.3% in the 
quarter ended March 2016. Performance for the year ended March 2016 was 0.2% 
behind
[...]
s

  

T
h
re

e
 Y

e
a
rs

  

T
h

re
e
 Y

e
a
rs

  

T
h

re
e
 

PR 

                      
 = benchmark                  
performance 

P
age 201



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 28 June 2016 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2016 
 
ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY – ADMINISTRATION 
UPDATE 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
recommends that the general update from the Administering Authority be 
noted. 

 
 

End of Year Arrangements  
 

2. The Fund invited all employers to an End of Year workshop on 22 February and 
the team have continued to support employers in providing year end data by the 30 
April 2016 deadline. 

 
3. Reminders sent extending deadlines to 22 May and 31 May, alerting Financial 
Officers of Employers outstanding that if information was not received on time we will 
not be able to provide annual benefit statements for their members. 

 

4. The Pensions Regulator (TPR) will be notified that we will not be able to send 
100% of our statements as we have one Employer (Brandon Care Trust) which has 
not returned its End of Year Return.  TPR will need to assess whether this breach is 
subject to a fine. Any fine received will be passed onto the Employer. 
 

Pension Fund Valuation 2016 
 

5. The Team continue to collate and data cleanse information to be provided to the 
Actuary by 30 June 2016 deadline. 

 
6. The majority of employers have provided information on time with only four 
outstanding requiring additional assistance; Redditch Borough Council, Bromsgrove 
District Council and Regulatory Services and Brandon Care Trust. 

 
7. If not included in Valuation exercise an individual employer will be liable for 
additional costs to run a separate exercise. 

 
2016 Annual Benefit Statements 
 

8. Deferred statement and newsletter and active statements are being prepared in 
partnership with Bedfordshire, Buckinghamshire, Cheshire
[...]
ence 2016 article 
 

Page 205

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:bclark@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Pensions Committee – 28 June 2016 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development) there are no background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 206



Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 LGPS Central Pool Business Case
	PC 2016-06-28 Business case - app

	7 Pension Fund Annual Report
	PC 2016-06-28 Annual Report - app

	8 Pension Investment Update
	PC 2016-06-28 Investment Management update - app1
	PC 2016-06-28 Investment Management update - app2

	9 Administering Authority - Administration Update
	PC 2016-06-28 Pensions Administration Report - app




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 18 July 2016  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Pensions Committee 
Tuesday, 28 June 2016, County Hall, Worcester - 2.00 pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr R W Banks (Chairman), Mr A I Hardman and 
Mr R C Lunn (Vice Chairman) 
 
Co-opted Members (voting) – Mr V Allison (Employer 
representative), Mr A Becker (Employee representative) 
and Mr R J Phillips (Herefordshire Council) 

  

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting on 27 April 2016 
(previously circulated). 

 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

41  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

42  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr R J Sutton and Mr P A 
Tuthill. 
 
Mr V Allison and Mr A Becker declared interests as 
members of the Pension Fund. 
 

43  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

44  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 27 April 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45  Administering 
Authority - 
Administration 
Update (Agenda 
item 9) 
 

The Committee considered the Administering Authority - 
Administration Update. 
 
The HR Service Centre Manager introduced the report 
and made the following points: 
 

 The end of year statement had now been received 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

from the Brandon Care Trust albeit it with a 
number of queries. The Managing Director of the 
Trust, along with other employers where queries 
remained, would be written to remind them of their 
responsibilities 

 The Pension Fund Valuation data would be 
submitted to the Actuary by 30 June 2016. There 
were a couple of employers that were intent on 
changing the format of the standard form which 
caused difficulties for the reconciliation of 
information 

 The Fund had met the Pensions Regulator's 
deadline for submitting the Annual Benefit 
Statements this year 

 The implementation plan was awaited from the 
DCLG in relation to the Negative Pensions 
increase 

 A final determination of no maladministration had 
been found by the Pensions Ombudsman for a 
complaint dating back to 2014. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Had employers been provided with the 
appropriate training to provide the necessary 
information for the Administering Authority? The 
HR Service Centre Manager advised that 
employer workshops had been arranged in 
February 2016 and those employers who had not 
submitted information had been encouraged to 
attend. In addition one-to-one support had been 
provided over the telephone and via email. 
However it was not possible to maintain this level 
of support therefore it was important to formally 
write to the relevant Managing Directors at this 
stage 

 Were there still outstanding information 
requirements from employers? The HR Service 
Centre Manager stated that some of the 
information was still not correct. This meant that 
the Fund had money that it was unable to post out 
or when the Fund made a query about the receipt 
of money it transpired that a member had left the 
organisation. There was a lack of understanding 
by certain individuals of the process which had 
been made more complicated with the introduction 
of CARE. It was not possible to check every piece 
of information that was submitted. 

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

RESOLVED that the general update from the 

Administering Authority be noted. 
 

Exclusion of Public and 
Press 
 

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
shall be excluded from the meeting during items 5 
and 6 on the grounds that there would be disclosure 
to them of information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding the information) and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Summary of the proceedings of the meeting during 
which the press and public were excluded.    
 

46  Worcestershire 
County Council 
Business Case - 
Asset Pooling 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Committee considered the Worcestershire County 
Council pool business case. 
 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the Worcestershire County Council pool 

business case be endorsed;  
 

b) the Chairman of the Committee be authorised 
in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer 
to write to the Secretary of State to request 
that the principle be supported that Pooling 
should allow all funds to benefit from coming 
together to secure reductions in the cost of 
managing its assets in particular highlighting 
the impact on the Worcestershire Pension 
Fund business case; and 

 
c) the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee be authorised in consultation with 
the Chief Financial Officer to lobby the 
members of the LGPS Central pool in relation 
to the fair allocation of running costs for the 
Worcestershire Pension Fund within the pool. 

 

47  LGPS Central 
Pool Business 
Case (Agenda 
item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the LGPS Central Business 
Case submission. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and 
made following points: 
 

 He thanked Mark Forrester for his work in putting 
together the business case for the Worcestershire 
County Council pool and the LGPS Central Pool 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

 A meeting of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
the LGPS Central would be held on 8 July to seek 
endorsement from the participating pool members. 
He was recommending a qualified endorsement at 
this stage due to issues around the fair sharing of 
cost across the Funds. 

 He emphasised that the submission to the 
Government by 15 July was not the final position 
for the Fund. 

 

RESOLVED that the LGPS Central Business Case 

submission to Government be endorsed subject to 
the following qualification: 
 

 Allocation of the authorised Collective 
Investment Vehicle's Operator running costs to 
be further explored with other Pension Fund 
representatives to ensure fair sharing of costs 
across the Funds in the pool. 

 

48  Pension Fund 
Annual Report 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the Pension Fund Annual 
Report. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and 
made the following comments: 
 

 A clearance meeting had been held with the 
external auditor and they were intending to issue 
an unqualified audit opinion on the Pension Fund 
accounts subject to clarification on some small 
details  

 The impact of the referendum to leave the EU had 
not been included in the Annual Report and he 
would draft a paragraph on this matter in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee  

 There had been a considerable amount of 
volatility in the markets over the last financial year 
and the value of the Fund's net assets had 
decreased by £35m 

 Recurring income from contributions had 
increased by 4.2% as a result of an increased 
number of contributors to the fund, partly due to 
the impact of Auto Enrolment     

 Net earnings had decreased however overall, the 
Fund had received more cash from contributors 

 The Pension Fund's Governance Policy Statement 
had been published on the Council's website 

 The new governance arrangements included the 
establishment of a Pension Investment Advisory 
Panel and Pension Administration Forum to 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

support the Pension Committee in its role as 
Scheme Manager 

 It was important to be mindful of the Fund's 
liabilities and the Actuarial assessment of those 
liabilities. 

 
In the ensuing debate and in response to a query, The 
Principal Accountant – Pension Fund indicated that it was 
possible that the impact of Brexit on the Pension Fund 
could be positive. The Chief Financial Officer added that 
the key issue was that the investment of the fund's assets 
should be viewed over the long term. 
 

RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Annual Report 

and Accounts 2015/16 be approved. 
 

49  Pension 
Investment 
Update (Agenda 
item 8) 
 

The Committee considered the Pension Investment 
update. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and 
commented that: 
 

 It was recommended that Nomura and JP Morgan 
remain on watch 

 It had been a difficult quarter for Schroders but 
their performance was recovering 

 He confirmed that Capital International's mandate 
had been terminated and the portfolio assets had 
been transitioned to the North America section of 
the LGIM passive equity portfolio. 

 
Philip Hebson, the Independent Investment Advisor 
added the following points: 
 

 The last quarter had been quite volatile. It was 
always worthwhile undertaking a health check of 
the Fund to ascertain how it was doing. He almost 
expected the investment managers to 
underperform because of the type of unusual 
issues that arose during the last quarter. He 
considered that the performance during the last 
quarter should not give cause for concern 

 The Fund had a better understanding of the way 
in which its money was being managed. Despite 
Brexit, the performance in the current quarter was 
holding up  

 He emphasised that Pension Fund investment 
was a long term project 

 In response to a query, he explained that a 
"commitment" was the value of the investment the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

Fund had signed up to with the Fund Manager 
and a "drawdown" was a transfer of cash from the 
Fund's bank account to the Fund Manager. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the Independent Financial Adviser's fund 

performance summary and market 
background be noted;  

 
b) the update on the Investment Managers placed 

'on watch' by the Pension Investment Advisory 
Panel be noted; and 

 
c) the termination of the Capital International 

mandate and transition of the assets to the 
LGIM passive equity portfolio be noted.     

  
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 3.50pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


